

Memorial on Behalf of The African Union (AU)

INTERNATIONAL COURT OF JUSTICE

REQUEST FOR AN ADVISORY OPINION CONCERNING FRESHWATER RIGHTS
UNDER INTERNATIONAL LAW IN RELATION TO THE POTENTIAL LEGAL
PERSONALITY OF RIVERS AND THE CLIMATE CRISIS



MEMORIAL FOR THE AFRICAN UNION

THE 1st WCEL INTERNATIONAL WATER JUSTICE MOOT COURT AT THE
CONFERENCE OF JUDGES AND PROSECUTORS ON WATER JUSTICE DURING THE
8th WORLD WATER FORUM IN BRASÍLIA, BRAZIL

MARCH 2018

AGENT FOR THE AFRICAN UNION:

MS KASYOKA PHYLLIS MUTUNGA, STRATHMORE UNIVERSITY

TEAM ADVISOR: EMMAH SENGE

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

Table of Contents

I. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 8

II. PROBLEM PRESENTED 9

III. IN CONTEXT: THE AFRICAN UNION 10

IV. QUESTION 1 11

Under what circumstances does international law of non-navigational uses of water-bodies recognize the rights of rivers as having legal personality? 11

A. Customary International Law on the non-navigational uses of international watercourses recognises a legal personality for rivers..... 11

B. African International Law on the non-navigational uses of international watercourses 14

C. Whether there is generalised African states’ practice points to the existence of legal personality for rivers..... 16

D. Protection of the rights of rivers through various legal developments in Africa..... 17

1. The African Charter’s understanding of Peoples’ Rights 18

E. Conclusion..... 20

V. Question 2..... 21

Is international water law adequate to respond to the global climate crisis, which causes significant disruption in the hydrologic cycle, by providing a framework for preventing and resolving disputes among states over the protection from pollution and sharing of water quantities from trans-boundary rivers, lakes, and aquifers? 21

A. Provide a better procedural and substantive framework for the management, conservation and sharing of trans-boundary waters for the prevention and resolution of conflict 22

B. Streamline the rules on dispute resolution to lend predictability to the recourse of conflicting states 25

C. Ensure inclusion of all states within a watershed for the prevention of conflict among watercourse states 26

D. Guide the creation of much needed watercourse agreements 26

E. Conclusion..... 27

VI. CONCLUSION 29

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

TREATIES AND OTHER INTERNATIONAL AGREEMENTS

1. Charter of the Organisation of African Unity, adopted 25th May 1963
2. Constitutive Act of the African Union, adopted 11th July 2000.
3. African Charter on Human and Peoples' Rights, 27th June 1981
4. African Convention on the Conservation of Nature and Natural Resources, 2003
5. Helsinki Rules on the Uses of the Waters of International Rivers, 1967
6. Draft Articles on the Law of Trans-boundary Aquifers, 2008
7. Convention on the Law of Non-navigational Uses of International Watercourses, 21 May 1997
8. Protocol relating to the establishment of the Peace and Security Council of the African Union, 9th July 2002. See, <https://au.int/en/treaties/protocol-relating-establishment-peace-and-security-council-african-union>

GENERAL ASSEMBLY RESOLUTIONS

9. A/RES/65/164 General Assembly Resolution 63/278, International Mother Earth Day, 15th March 2011.
10. A/RES/70/208, General Assembly Resolution 07/208, 14th December 2012.
11. A/68/948, General Assembly Resolution, Sustainable Development and Sustainable Development Goals, 7th July 2014.

African Union Assembly Decisions

12. Decision AHG/Dec. 160 (XXXVII) 37th Ordinary Session of the Heads of State and Government of the OAU, 11 July 2001

Regional African Water Course Treaties

13. 1987 Revised Convention Pertaining to the Creation of the Niger Basin Authority,

Memorial on Behalf of The African Union (AU)

14. 2008 Niger Basin Water Charter,
15. 2002 Charter of Water of the Senegal River,
16. 1978 Conventions Relating to the Status of the Gambia River and to the Creation of the Gambia River Basin Development Organisation,
17. 2007 Convention on the Statute of the Volta River and Setting up the Volta Basin Authority
18. 1964 Convention and Statutes relating to the development of the Chad Basin

Commentaries Of International Treaties

1. Commentaries to the draft articles on the Law on the Non-navigational uses of International Watercourses, Yearbook ... 1994, vol. II (Part Two)
2. Commentaries to the draft articles on Prevention of Trans-boundary Harm from Hazardous Activities, Yearbook ... 2001, vol. II (Part Two),
3. Commentaries to the draft articles on the Law on Trans-boundary aquifers, Yearbook of the International Law Commission, 2008

JUDICIAL DECISIONS AND ADVISORY OPINIONS

1. Ecuadorian Constitutional Court Ruling Number 017-12-SIN-CC Case Number 0033-10-INCommunication 155/96
2. *Social and Economic Rights Action Center and the Center for Social and Economic Rights v Nigeria*, ACmHPR, 2001
3. Communication 276/2003, *Centre for Minority Rights Development (Kenya) and Minority Rights Group International on behalf of Endorois Welfare Council v Kenya*, ACmHPR, 2003
4. Application 006/2012, *African Commission on Human and Peoples' Rights v The Republic of Kenya*, ACtHPR 26th May 2017, 33
5. Communication 1/2012 ACRWC, *Centre for Human Rights (University of Pretoria) and another v Senegal*, 2014

Memorial on Behalf of The African Union (AU)

CONSTITUTIONS

1. Mexican City Constitution
2. Legal Text of the Bolivian Constitution of 2008
3. Legal Text of the Ecuadorian Constitution of 2009

REPORTS

1. Africa's Minister's Council on Water (AMCOW) Executive Committee (EXCO) Meeting, The 1997 United Nations Convention on the Law of the Non-navigational Uses of International Watercourses
2. International Work Group for Indigenous Affairs, Indigenous Peoples in Africa: The forgotten peoples? The African Commission's work on indigenous peoples in Africa, 2006
3. Kamau J, Ogiek: History of a forgotten tribe: An in-depth report by John Kamau, Rights Feature Services, accessed at www.ogiek.org/report/ogiek-ch1.htm
4. Garane A, 'UN watercourses convention: Applicability and relevance in West Africa', 2008, accessed at https://www.internationalwaterlaw.org/bibliography/WWF/RA_West_Africa.pdf

BOOKS, ARTICLES, JOURNALS

1. Teclaff L, 'Evolution of the river basin concept in national and international water law, 36 *Natural Resources Journal*, 2, 1996,
2. McCafferey S, 'Convention on the Law of the Non-navigational Uses of International Watercourses,' *United Nations Audiovisual Library of International Law*, accessed at http://legal.un.org/avl/pdf/ha/clnuiw/clnuiw_e.pdf, 2008,3
3. Stone C, 'Should trees have standing? - Towards legal rights for natural objects', 45 *South California Law Review*, 1972
4. Pecharroman L, 'Rights of nature: Rivers that can stand in court', *Earth Institute, Columbia University*, New York, 2018

Memorial on Behalf of The African Union (AU)

5. Wondalem H, 'The right to environment under the African Charter on Human and Peoples' Rights' 2 *International Journal of International Law*, 1, 208.
6. Viljoen F, *International human rights law in Africa*, 2ed Oxford University Press, 2012
7. Stoa R, 'The United Nations watercourses convention on the dawn of entry into force', 47 *Vanderbilt Journal of Transnational law*, 1321, 2014, 1323
8. Senge E, *African Union and Conflict Resolution in Africa*, Unpublished dissertation
9. *Climate change is testing Southern Africa water agreements*, accessed at <http://www.climatechangenews.com/2016/12/02/climate-change-is-testing-southern-africa-water-agreements/>
10. Chote A, 'The resolution of international watercourse disputes: How should states approach the matter?' Published LLM Thesis, Faculty of Law, University of Wellington, 2013.
